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	Development Description:
	Proposed two-storey extension to side of double garage, to consist of single garage at ground floor with rooms above and extension of driveway. 

	Site Address/Location:
	6 Loach Field Close, Hurst Green, BB7 9ZF

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received in respect to the proposed development. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	One letter of objection has been received in respect to the proposed development. The concerns outlined in the letter can be summarised as below: 

· Cumulative increase in footprint resulting from previous extensions and the proposal; 
· Out of keeping with the housing development as originally built; 
· Increase in commercial vans and trailers parked at the site;
· Precedent set by refusal of application 3/2024/0119. 


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2:	Landscape
Key Statement DMI2:	Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3:	Transport & Mobility
Policy DME3:	Site and Species Protection and Conservation

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2022/0173: Proposed works at number 4 (single storey rear extension and construction of two dormer windows to the rear, front porch extension and boundary wall to the front). Proposed works at number 6 (single storey rear extension with garage extension and dormers to front and rear garage roof slope and boundary wall to front) (Approved). 

3/2021/0233: Proposed single storey rear extension with garage extension. Dormers to front and rear garage roof slope (Approved). 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached two-storey dwelling at no.6 Loach Field Close. The property has recently been constructed as part of a relatively new housing development situated within the defined settlement limits of Hurst Green and comprises a stone-based design with slate roof tiles and timber windows with a render based integral garage adjoined to its north-western gable end. The application property has recently received consent for the construction of a single storey rear extension, along with a rear garage extension and dormers to front and rear garage roof slope to accommodate a first-floor office under planning permission 3/2022/0173 with these works having now been completed on site. 

The immediate area is predominantly residential in character with a large expanse of open countryside to the periphery. The property is also situated with the Forest of Bowland National Landscape, formerly known as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for a proposed two-storey extension to the side of the existing double garage, comprising a single garage at ground floor and dressing area/ en-suite at first floor. 

The proposed extension would have a width and depth of 3.6m and 6.8m respectively and would incorporate a pitched roof form measuring 2.3m to the eaves and 4.9m to the ridge. To the front elevation a garage door would be featured along with 1no. roof light, while to the rear elevation a set of glazed sliding doors would be featured at ground floor level along with a pitched-roof dormer accommodating a set of glazed double doors opening onto a Juliet balcony. A single personnel door would also be included to the north-western facing side elevation at ground floor level. 

In respect to materiality, the proposed development would be finished in render to the external elevations, along with slate roof tiles. 


	Principle of Development:

The proposal relates to a domestic extension and alterations to an existing residential property and is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 

The dwelling is also situated within the National Landscape and therefore consideration will also be given towards the effect of the proposed works upon the visual character of the surrounding landscape. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed glazing to the rear of the extension would provide views solely into the application property’s curtilage and towards the open fields which boarder the site to the rear. As such, it is not considered that the proposed works would compromise the privacy of any nearby residents. In addition to this, the proposal would be sited approximately 15m from the nearest residential dwellinghouse at no.17 Loach Field Close and therefore it is not expected that the proposal would result in any significant degree of overshadowing, loss of daylight or outlook to any neighbouring residential properties. 

Accordingly, the works proposed would not result in any undue harm upon the existing amenities of any nearby residents. 
 

	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework states: 

‘Planning policies and decision should ensure that developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including surrounding built environment and landscape setting.’ 

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 provides specific guidance in relation to design and states: 

‘All development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity, and nature as well as scale, massing, style [and] consider the density, layout, and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance. Particular emphasis will be placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.’ 

The proposal site also lies within the National Landscape. With regards to development in the National Landscape, Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states:

‘The Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials.’ 

The application property is situated to the northern edge of the housing development; however, the proposed extension would be sited to the north-western gable elevation of the existing attached double garage which fronts the highway of Loach Field Close. As such, the proposed development would be viewable from the adjacent public realm. 

The proposed extension would be finished in render and slate roof tiles and would therefore visually integrate with the external appearance of the existing integral double garage and surrounding residential properties. However, whilst the proposed extension itself would comprise a relatively modest footprint, the cumulative footprint resulting from the proposal together with the existing double garage would be sizeable. The submitted plans show the main property to measure 8.5m in width, with the proposed extension, inclusive of the existing structure, resulting in an integral triple garage measuring 9.6m by 6.8m with a maximum height of 5m. Taking account of the above, it is considered that the extension, if implemented, would read as an incongruous addition to the application property in as much that the cumulative size and scale of the existing double garage and proposed extension would appear over dominant and disproportionate when read in context with the parent property. 

In addition to this, there are also concerns in respect to the proposed fenestration design to the rear of the extension. At ground floor, the proposal would include a set of glazed sliding doors, whilst a Juliet balcony would be provided at first floor. This level of glazing is considered to be somewhat excessive in respect to the extensions proposed use as a garage at ground floor level and en-suite at first floor. 

Taking account of the above, the resultant mass of built form would be of an excessive size and scale when read in conjunction with the application property and as such, the structure as a whole would fail to take a subservient position to the host property, instead resulting in the introduction of an unsympathetic and disproportionate form of development that would fail to respond positively to the visual amenities of the application property and wider National Landscape. Accordingly, the proposal is considered to be in conflict with the aims and objectives set out in Paragraph 135 of the NPPF and Policy DMG1 and Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 


	Highways and Parking:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the proposed development and raised no objection. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in respect to highway safety and parking. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

The application has been accompanied by a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment Report dated 22nd May 2024. The report concludes that no evidence was recorded to suggest bats were roosting within the building and no bats were observed or recorded using the building for roosting. The property is therefore considered to be of negligible potential for roosting bats and the survey effort is considered to be reasonable to assess the roost potential of the building with no further survey work being deemed appropriate. Despite this, it is recommended that a Greenwoods Ecohabitats Two Chamber Bat Box or Kent Bat Box be installed within the site in order to provide roosting potential for the local bat population. If the application were to be approved, this would be secured by way of an appropriately worded planning condition. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s).

	01:
	The proposed development, by virtue of its size, scale and massing, would result in the introduction of an unsympathetic and incongruous cumulative level of development that would fail to respond positively to the existing visual amenities of the parent property and the wider National Landscape. The proposal would therefore be contrary to the aims and objectives of Policy DMG1 and Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (2008-2028) and Paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
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